




April 23, 1991

Marian Cosgrove

Clerk of the Town of Los Gatos

P. O. Box 949

Los Gatos, CA  95031






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance Our File No. I-91-099

Dear Ms. Cosgrove:


You have requested advice concerning the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act").  Your request is one for general assistance.  Accordingly, we are treating it as a request for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS


1.
Should the members (elected officials, planning commissioners, city manager, treasurer and city attorney) of a newly formed redevelopment agency for the Town of Los Gatos file an additional Form 721 as members of the redevelopment agency?


2.
Is it necessary for a department manager to file two forms, one as manager for the Town of Los Gatos and the other as a member of the Redevelopment Agency?  Or, would it be sufficient to file one Form 730 listing both entities/positions?


3.
Should acting or interim city attorneys, city managers and department managers be filing forms when leaving or assuming office?  Which forms should be utilized, Form 721 or Form 730?


4.
Should consultants hired specifically to assist with matters pertaining to the redevelopment agency or other town duties complete conflict of interest forms?  If consultants are to be designated in the city's code, at what time should statements be filed?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The members of a redevelopment agency which is comprised solely of the city's elected officials, planning commissioners, the city manager, city treasurer and city attorney are not required to file an additional Form 721 as members of the redevelopment agency, nor is the Town of Los Gatos required to develop a separate conflict of interest code for the redevelopment agency.


However, if the redevelopment agency employs staff in addition to the city's elected officials, planning commissioners, city manager, city treasurer and city attorney, such as a Deputy Director, Secretary, Finance Director, Planning Director and any appointed public members, the conflict of interest code should enumerate these additional positions.  For instance, if the redevelopment agency creates a project area committee, the members of the project area committee would be designated.  City council members, elected officials, planning commissioners, city managers, city treasurers and the city attorney would not be designated in the redevelopment agency's code.  (See the enclosed sample of your town's conflict of interest code.)


Under the Act, the redevelopment agency may develop a code that is separate from the city's conflict of interest code, or may develop a list of designated employees and disclosure categories to be included in the city's conflict of interest code.


2.
Department managers who are designated specifically in the town's conflict of interest code and are filing full disclosure (all interests in real property, investments and business positions in business entities and all sources of income) and are members of that city's redevelopment agency are not required to file separate statements of economic interests.  


3.
Persons who are performing the duties of a designated officer or employee for the city in an acting or interim capacity are required to file statements of economic interests (Form 730) pursuant to Government Code Section 87302.


4.
Currently, your code does not provide for disclosure by consultants.  The definition of a designated employee includes consultants, therefore consultants should be amended into your conflict of interest code.  (Section 82019.)  Since consultants are "designated employees," they must be included in the conflict of interest codes and should file statements of economic interests utilizing the Form 730.  Consultants are not required to report until such time as your code has been formally amended to include disclosure by consultants.

FACTS


You have written the Commission for advice regarding the conflict of interest code and filing obligations for various employees of the Town of Los Gatos.   Documentation submitted with your request contains the current conflict of interest code for Los Gatos as well as the code for the redevelopment agency.  

ANALYSIS

Should the members of the redevelopment agency for the Town of Los Gatos be filing an additional Form 721?


Government Code Section 87302 requires that a conflict of interest code enumerate the positions designated within a conflict of interest code other than the positions specified in Section 87200.  Section 87200, et seq., provide that certain high-level elected and appointed public officials, and candidates for those positions, must file statements of economic interests utilizing the Form 721.  The positions included in Section 87200 are  planning commissioner, city manager, city treasurer, and the city attorney.  Accordingly, the positions of planning commissioner, city manager, city treasurer and city attorney should not be listed in the city's conflict of interest code as these positions are specifically required to file pursuant to Section 87200, et seq., and are not required to file additional statements as members of the redevelopment agency.  Simply, when their annual Form 721 statements are filed, each planning commissioner, city manager, city treasurer or city attorney would indicate on the cover sheet that the statement is being filed for both position titles, i.e., a planning commissioner would indicate his or her position as "Town Planning Commissioner/Redevelopment Agency Member".  Positions designated in an agency's conflict of interest code are referred to as "designated positions" and shall report utilizing the Form 730.  

Should a department manager file two statements of economic interests, one as the department manager and the other as a member of the redevelopment agency?


Managers who are designated in the code, and are filing full disclosure (all interests in real property, investments and business positions in business entities and all sources of income) and are members of that city's redevelopment agency are not required to file separate statements of economic interests.  These managers are "designated employees" and should be filing on the Form 730.  When completing their annual statements of economic interests, they should indicate that they are filing a combined statement including both positions or titles.


If, however, the department managers are reporting under limited reporting requirements, they will need to have their reporting requirements increased to that of full disclosure.  If a person's duties are broad and indefinable, they must comply with the requirements of Article 2.  (Government Code Section 87310).

Which forms, and how often, should interim or acting city attorneys, city managers and department managers be filing when leaving or assuming office?


A person holding an acting or interim appointment to a position designated in a conflict of interest code must file statements of economic interests pursuant to Gov. Code Section 87302.  A person who is appointed to a designated position must file an assuming office statement within 30 days of assuming that position, then must continue to file annual statements at the time specified in the conflict of interest code until such time that he or she leaves the position.  A leaving office statement must be filed within 30 days of leaving a designated position.


Are consultants hired by the city required to complete statements of economic interests?


The definition of designated employee includes consultants.  (Section 82019.)  Consultants, as designated employees, must file on Form 730.  A consultant is any natural person who provides under contract, information, advice, recommendation or counsel to any agency.  (Regulation 18700.)   


The consultant disclosure category is included in the enclosed sample of your code.  Please note that the position of "consultant" is assigned an asterisk which brings the reader down to a specific disclosure category at the bottom of that page.  This specialized disclosure category provides that the disclosure required of consultants shall be determined on a case-by-case basis by the executive officer/city manager for the city.  Your executive officer/city manager may make a written determination as to what disclosure, if any, is required by any particular consultant.  Your executive officer/city manager must prepare a written determination which will describe the level of disclosure required by each consultant utilized by the city.  That written determination must be retained in your office with the approved conflict of interest code.


We have taken the liberty of reviewing the conflict of interest code for the Town of Los Gatos, and have identified a few areas which may require correction.  As the Commission is not your code reviewing body (Section 82011), we are unable to provide specific instructions as to which additional staff should be designated in your city's conflict of interest code.  Based upon the facts and the documentation submitted, we offer you the enclosed sample code for your city incorporating the items discussed above.  


If I can be of any further assistance, please feel free to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Cheryl A. Hoff

Staff Services Analyst

Legal Division

SH:cah

Enclosures

CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE FOR THE

TOWN OF LOS GATOS


The Political Reform Act (Government Code Section

